

**C.A. No. 24-0682**

---

**IN THE**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Vandalia Environmental Alliance**  
*Appellant-Plaintiff,*

**v.**

**BlueSky Hydrogen Enterprises**  
*Appellee-Defendant.*

---

On Appeal From  
United States District Court for the Middle District of Vandalia,  
C.A. No. 24-0682

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT-PLAINTIFF**  
**Vandalia Environmental Alliance**

---

**BRIEF SUBMITTED BY:**  
Team No. 2  
*Counsel for Appellant-Plaintiff*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The district court erred in concluding that it was required to stay all proceedings pending appeal of the preliminary injunction under the <i>Coinbase</i> decision. ....	9
A. <i>Coinbase reaffirmed a limited divestiture rule tied to protecting appellate jurisdiction, not a general litigation freeze.</i> .....	9
B. <i>A preliminary injunction appeal does not decide whether litigation may proceed and therefore does not justify broad divestiture.</i> .....	11
C. <i>The district court was not required to stay the case because the appeal only concerns interim relief, not whether the litigation may proceed at all.</i> .....	12
II. The district court correctly held that the VEA has standing to bring a public nuisance claim because it suffered a special injury distinct from the general public.....	13
A. <i>Public nuisance claims require a “special injury” distinct from the public’s exercise of the same public right.</i> .....	13
B. <i>The relevant public right here is access to uncontaminated municipal drinking water...</i>	14
C. <i>The VEA’s injury is different in kind because it does not arise from the public’s consumption of drinking water.</i> .....	15
D. <i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. involved only injuries arising from the public’s use of municipal drinking water.</i> .....	16
E. <i>BlueSky’s “other farms” argument misstates the special-injury standard.</i> .....	17
III. BlueSky’s air emissions of PFOA constitute “disposal” under the RCRA because of the definitions of the words in the statute’s text and Congress’ stated purpose in enacting the statute. ....	18
A. <i>The term “discharge” in RCRA § 6903(3) encompasses the term “emission,” and even if it did not, the term “discharge” applies to the releases from SkyLoop’s smokestacks.</i> .....	19

<i>B. The Ninth Circuit was in error to assume that a rigid order constrains what constitutes “disposal,” and their case is factually distinguishable from the present case. ....</i>	20
<i>C. Congress’ stated intent in RCRA § 6902(b) and common sense dictate that releases from smokestacks constitute disposal under the RCRA.....</i>	21
<b>IV. Harm to the public is a necessary factor to consider when analyzing the irreparable harm prong of the Winter test and therefore should be acknowledged when addressing harm the VEA faces from BlueSky’s operations.....</b>	23
<i>A. The factors of the Winter test must be interpreted in light of the cause of action the plaintiff is asserting, making consideration of the public necessary for both claims brought by the VEA. ....</i>	24
<i>i. The RCRA’s purpose centers around protection of the public, and the purpose of the statute should be included in analysis of harm. ....</i>	25
<i>ii. Vandalia’s public nuisance claim emphasizes the importance of protecting the public, and such emphasis must be included in interpretation of the irreparable harm prong.....</i>	26
<i>B. Courts have acknowledged harm to the public in other prongs of the Winter test, albeit in differing application, making the consideration necessary in analyzing the VEA’s irreparable harm.....</i>	26
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	28
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</b>	29
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, AK</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	25, 28
<i>Arizona Copper Co. v. Gillespie</i> , 230 U.S. 46 (1913) .....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	19
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....	9, 10
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) .....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	8
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	28
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	24

### Circuit Court Cases

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Petrick</i> , 68 F.4th 475 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 9
<i>City of Martinsville v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 128 F.4th 265 (4th Cir. 2025) .....	10, 12
<i>Ctr. for Cnty. Action &amp; Envtl. Justice v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> ,	

764 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Orquera v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs, Charleston Dist.</i> , 127 F.4th 457 (4th Cir. 2025).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	25

## **District Court Cases**

<i>Brown v. Taylor</i> , No. 2:22-cv-09203, 2024 WL 1600314 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2024) .....	11, 12
<i>Forester-Hoare v. Kind</i> , No. 23-cv-537-JPS, 2025 WL 101660 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 15, 2025) .....	11, 13
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Atlanta Gold Corp.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Idaho 2012).....	28
<i>Little Hocking Water Ass'n v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015).....	22, 24
<i>N. Miss. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Quartiz Techs.</i> , No. 23-cv-00003, 2024 WL 2262684 (N.D. Miss. May 17, 2024).....	11
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 751 (S.D.W. Va. 2009) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>U.S. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n v. Reven Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-03181, 2024 WL 3691603 (D. Colo. Aug. 7, 2024) .....	11, 13
<i>West Virginia Rivers Coalition, Inc. v. Chemours Company FC, LLC</i> , 793 F. Supp. 3d 790 (S.D. W. Va. 2025) .....	26, 28

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 6303(3) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 6902 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 6902(a)(4) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 6902(b) .....	22, 26
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3) .....	21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 6924(n) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 6972 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 6991(8) .....	20

## Other Authorities

<i>Designation of Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid (PFOS) as CERCLA Hazardous Substances</i> , EPA (July 8, 2024), <a href="https://epa.gov/superfund/designation-perfluorooctanoic-acid-pfoa-and-perfluorooctanesulfonic-acid-pfos-cercla">https://epa.gov/superfund/designation-perfluorooctanoic-acid-pfoa-and-perfluorooctanesulfonic-acid-pfos-cercla</a> [https://perma.cc/84WP-WSDA] .....	24
<i>Discharge</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <a href="https://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/discharge">https://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/discharge</a> [https://perma.cc/S9QY-J7SF] .....	19, 20
<i>Emission</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <a href="https://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/emission">https://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/emission</a> [https://perma.cc/YX9M-ZSFF] .....	20
Fed R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	1
Fed R. App. P. 5(a)(2) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) .....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. g (A.L.I. 1979) .....	16

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. i (A.L.I. 1979).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B(1) (A.L.I. 1979) .....	13, 15, 18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B(1) cmt. a (A.L.I. 1979) .....	15, 18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C (A.L.I. 1979).....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C cmt. b (A.L.I. 1979).....	passim
<i>Smokestack</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <a href="https://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/smokestack">https://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/smokestack</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/9MZA-HHVQ">https://perma.cc/9MZA-HHVQ</a> ] (emphasis added).....	20

## **State Court Cases**

<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 191 N.J. 405 (2007).....	14, 15, 16, 18
